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GARANTÍA LIMITADA
Durante 1 (un) año a partir de la fecha de compra, Wayne Water Systems, cuyo nombre comercial es AquaPRO Systems
(“AquaPro”) reparará o cambiará, a su propio criterio, para el propietario original, cualquier pieza de su compresor
(“Producto”) que AquaPRO determine, luego de examinarla, que tiene defectos de materiales o de mano de obra.
Esta garantía limitada cubre la mano de obra por un período de 1 (un) año para el Producto vendido e instalado en los
Estados Unidos (NO cubre mano de obra de servicio para la extracción y reinstalación del compresor). Sírvase llamar a
AquaPRO al 1-877-278-2797 para obtener instrucciones. Esté listo para proporcionar los números de modelo y de serie
cuando ejerza el derecho a esta garantía limitada. El comprador deberá pagar todos los cargos de transporte de los
Productos o piezas enviadas para reparación o cambio. Todos los cargos por servicios no incluidos en esta garantía corren por
cuenta del comprador original. El no pago de los cargos de servicios que no pertenecen a la garantía anularán esta Garantía
limitada. Esta Garantía limitada no cubre Productos que estén dañados debido a accidentes, abuso, uso indebido,
negligencia, instalación incorrecta, mantenimiento inadecuado, o no hacerlo funcionar según las instrucciones escritas de
AquaPRO. Todo el mantenimiento y servicio deberá ser realizado por parte de agentes de servicio aprobados por AquaPRO.
Cualquier modificación o reparación no autorizada anulará esta Garantía limitada.

NO EXISTE OTRA GARANTÍA EXPRESA. LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUYENDO AQUELLAS DE
COMERCIALIZACIÓN Y APTITUD PARA UN PROPÓSITO EN PARTICULAR, ESTÁN LIMITADAS A 1 (UN) AÑO A PARTIR
DE LA FECHA DE COMPRA. ESTE ES EL RECURSO EXCLUSIVO Y SE EXCLUYE CUALQUIER RESPONSABILIDAD POR
TODO Y CUALQUIER DAÑO INDIRECTO O CONSECUENTE O GASTOS AFINES.

Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones sobre la duración de las garantías implícitas o no permiten la exclusión ni la
limitación de daños incidentales o consecuentes, por lo tanto es posible que las limitaciones anteriores no se apliquen en su
caso. Esta garantía limitada le proporciona derechos legales específicos, y también puede tener otros derechos legales que
varían de un estado a otro. Bajo ningún concepto, ya sea por incumplimiento del contrato de garantía, incumplimiento
extracontractual (incluyendo negligencia) u otro, AquaPRO o sus proveedores serán responsables de ningún daño especial,
consecuente, incidental o penal, incluyendo, pero sin limitarse a pérdida de ganancias, pérdida de uso del producto o
cualquier equipo asociado, daños al equipo asociado, costo de capital, costo de productos sustitutos, instalaciones, poderes
de servicio o reemplazo, costos de inutilidad, o reclamos de clientes del comprador por dichos daños. Esta garantía limitada
no incluye gastos de flete por equipos o piezas, hacia y desde la fábrica, servicios como mantenimiento o inspección,
reparación o daños debido a negligencia tal como condiciones de congelamiento, instalación incorrecta ni hechos fortuitos.
Tampoco incluye el refrigerante ni otros materiales fungibles. La responsabilidad de AquaPRO Systems no excederá la
reparación o cambio de piezas defectuosas bajo esta Garantía limitada. Esta Garantía limitada tampoco incluye llamadas
innecesarias por servicios debido a informes de funcionamiento erróneos, posiciones de válvulas externas o servicio eléctrico.
Si se realiza una llamada que no esté cubierta por esta garantía y el propietario de la casa se niega a pagar la llamada de
servicio, se anulará esta Garantía limitada. Esta Garantía limitada se anulará si el producto es reparado o modificado por
cualquier persona o agencia que no sean aquellas autorizadas por AquaPRO Systems. Esta Garantía limitada se aplica
únicamente dentro de los EE.UU. continentales. Por garantía fuera de los EE.UU. continentales, póngase en contacto con
AquaPRO Systems.

Usted DEBE conservar su recibo de compra junto con este formulario. En caso de que necesite hacer ejercicio de un reclamo
dentro de la garantía, DEBERÁ presentar una copia del recibo de compra en el momento del servicio. Sírvase llamar a
AquaPRO Systems al 1-877-278-2797 para solicitar servicio o una autorización de devolución e instrucciones.

NO ENVÍE ESTE FORMULARIO POR CORREO A AQUAPRO. Utilice este formulario sólo para mantener un registro.

Nº DE MODELO _____________________  Nº DE SERIE _________________  FECHA DE INSTALACIÓN __________________________
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1 Placa de la cubierta, junta, 2 tornillos y diagrama de cableado (juego) 81008-001 1
2 Caja del compresor con accesorios de espuma (juego) 81006-001 1
3 Ménsula 28569-001 1
4 Abrazadera de engranajes 67111-001 2
5 Motor 1

1 hp 120v 81000-001
1 hp 240v 81003-001
1-1/2 hp 120v 81001-001
1-1/2 hp 240v 81004-001
2 hp 120v 81002-001
2 hp 240v 81005-001

6 Manguito 15497 1
7 Caja de descarga 28555-001 1
8 Tornillo Plastite de 8-16 x 3/4 pulg. 67007-001 8
9 Válvula de retención 10116-001 1

Ref. Nº Descripción Número de pieza Cant.

Para las piezas de repuesto o asistencia técnica,
visite a su proveedor local

Lista de piezas de repuesto

1

Sírvase proporcionar la siguiente información:
- Número de modelo
- Número de serie (si tiene)
- Descripciones y número de la pieza como se muestra en la lista de repuestos

2

3

4

5

8

9

PRO1002403, PRO1502403, PRO2002403,
PRO100120, PRO150120, and PRO200120

Dirija su correspondencia sobre
repuestos a:
AquaPRO® Systems
Attn: Customer Service
101 Production Drive
Harrison, OH 45030 U.S.A.

6

7

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

2
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1. Verifique las conexiones eléctricas y la
caja de fusibles/panel de control

2. Desconecte la energía y luego verifique
si hay restricciones o una obstrucción en
la línea de descarga del aire.

3. Cambie el motor
4. Es posible que si el compresor es

iniciado y detenido repetidamente en
un breve período de tiempo, la
sobrecarga térmica pueda interrumpir
el circuito. Permita que la unidad se
enfríe y desconecte la energía. Vuelva a
encender luego de entre 5 a 15 minutos
(según el calor de las condiciones
ambientales).

1. Desconecte la energía y luego verifique que
no haya desechos u objetos extraños alojados
en el motor del compresor.

2. Cambie el motor 
3. Verifique que el voltaje sea correcto

para el compresor

1. Verifique las conexiones eléctricas
Verifique que el voltaje sea correcto
para el compresor

2. Instale compresores adicionales o
reduzca las restricciones de la tubería

3. Vuelva a orientar la válvula de
retención

1. Verifique que no existan desechos ni
objetos extraños alojados en la línea de
descarga

2. Vuelva a orientar la válvula de
retención

1. Verifique los requerimientos de voltaje
del compresor, asegúrese de que la
línea de voltaje sea la correcta

2. Verifique que se esté usando el calibre
correcto de cable

El compresor no
enciende

El compresor
hace ruido pero
no funciona

El compresor
funciona pero
tira poco aire

El compresor
interno dispara
una sobrecarga

El compresor
funciona muy
lento

1. Energía apagada

2. El compresor interno
dispara una
sobrecarga

3. Escobillas gastadas
4. Activación del sistema

de seguridad por
interferencia

1. Rotor trabado

2. Escobillas gastadas
3. Voltaje incorrecto

1. Bajo voltaje

2. Compresor demasiado
pequeño para la
aplicación

3. Válvula de retención
instalada
incorrectamente

1. Línea de aire
bloqueada o
restringida

2. Válvula de retención
instalada
incorrectamente

1. Voltaje de línea
incorrecto

2. Tamaño del cable
incorrecto

Síntoma Causa(s) posible(s) Acciones a tomar Alerta de
seguridad

Tabla de diagnóstico y resolución de problemas -
Todas las reparaciones deben ser realizadas por profesionales con licencia o certificación.

Desconecte la
energía ANTES de
realizar cualquier
acción correctiva

Desconecte la
energía ANTES de
realizar cualquier
acción correctiva

Desconecte la
energía ANTES de
realizar cualquier
acción correctiva

Desconecte la
energía ANTES de
realizar cualquier
acción correctiva

Desconecte la
energía ANTES de
realizar cualquier
acción correctiva

Please read and save these instructions. Read carefully before attempting to assemble, install, operate or maintain the product described.
Protect yourself and others by observing all safety information. Failure to comply with instructions could result in personal injury and/or
property damage! Retain instructions for future reference.

Description
The Air Blower is designed for outdoor 
spa applications. It is designed for low 
noise and a high air flow rate. The unit is 
UL listed and the motor is protected with 
a resetting thermal overload device. The 
blower is designed for permanent 
electrical connections. This product is 
designed for residential use only. This 
product must not be used for commercial 
applications.
The box contains the following:
• Blower
• Mounting Bracket
• UL Approved Check Valve
• Conduit Cover Plate, Gasket, and 

Screws
• Instruction Manual

Unpacking/Unit Inspection
After unpacking the blower, carefully 
inspect for any damage that may have 
occurred during transit. Check for loose, 
missing or damaged parts. DAMAGE 
TO THE UNIT DURING 
TRANSPORTATION IS NOT THE 
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE 
MANUFACTURER.

Important Safety
Instructions

Danger indicates 
an imminently

hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, will result in death or serious
injury.

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

Warning indicates 
a potentially

hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, COULD result in death or
serious injury.

Caution indicates 
a potentially

hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, MAY result in minor or
moderate injury.

Notice indicates 
important

information, that if not followed, may
cause damage to equipment.

General Safety
Information
CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65

This product or its 
power cord may

contain chemicals, including lead,
known to the State of California to
cause cancer and birth defects or other
reproductive harm. Wash hands after
handling.

GENERAL

To reduce the risk 
of injury, do not

allow children to use this product
unless they are closely supervised at all
times.

Install blower no 
less than 1 foot

(305 mm) above the maximum water
level to prevent water from contacting
electrical equipment. Install in
accordance with the installation
instructions.

Blower is designed 
for outdoor use.

Install blower at least two feet above
the ground in an area free of debris,
chemicals, or sprinklers.

ELECTRICAL

Disconnect power before
attempting to install, service,
relocate or perform any
maintenance. Tag and disconnect
power and lock the fuse box / control
panel to prevent unexpected
application of power.

Risk of 
Electric

Shock. Install blower at least
5 feet (1.5 m) from pool / spa
water using nonmetallic
plumbing.

To reduce 
the risk

of electrical shock, connect
the green colored wire inside
the electrical box to the
grounding terminal of your electrical
service or supply with a continuous
green insulated solid copper conductor
minimum No. 8 AWG (8.4 mm2) solid
copper conductor between this unit
and any metal equipment, metal
enclosures of electrical equipment,
metal water pipe, or conduit within 5
feet (1.5 m) of the unit.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

Installation
Guidelines

Failure to observe 
installation

guidelines, could result in death or
serious injury.

See Figure 1 for recommended
installation diagram.

1. Install at least 5 feet (1.5 m) from
pool / spa water using nonmetallic
plumbing. Install blower no less
than 1 foot (305 mm) above the
maximum water level to prevent
water from contacting electrical
equipment. Install in accordance
with the installation instructions.

2. The check valve supplied with the
unit must be installed in a vertical
orientation above the water level
in an easily accessible location for
serviceability. Take care to orient
the check valve with the arrow
pointing in the direction of the air
flow inside the pipe.

3. Use a separate dedicated 2-inch
rigid PVC supply line from the
blower to the spa.

3
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REMINDER: Keep your dated proof of purchase for warranty purposes! 
Attach it to this manual or file it for safekeeping.

When installing and using this 
electrical equipment, basic safety 
precautions should always be 
followed.

READ AND FOLLOW ALL 
INSTRUCTIONS.

Safety Guidelines
This manual contains information that 
is very important to know and 
understand. This information is 
provided for SAFETY and to PREVENT 
EQUIPMENT PROBLEMS. To help 
recognize this information, observe 
the following symbols:
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Tamaño del compresor
La cantidad de orificios en los asientos y
piso del spa puede usarse para determinar
el tamaño del compresor de aire que
necesitará para su aplicación. Consulte la
Tabla 1 para el tamaño de compresor
recomendado basado en la cantidad y
tamaño de los orificios.

Aplicaciones de las
boquillas de chorro
de agua
El compresor puede usarse para aumentar
el flujo de salida de las boquillas de
hidroterapia. Normalmente se incorpora
un conector venturi al diseño de la
boquilla. El fin del conector es permitir que
el aire se mezcle con el agua en la boquilla.
Los conectores venturi pueden conectarse
juntos y luego presurizarse con el aire del
compresor para aumentar levemente la
acción de la boquilla de chorro.

Nuevas aplicaciones
del spa
Es importante seleccionar una bomba de
agua que proporcione suficiente flujo a
los chorros de agua. Consulte con el
fabricante de la boquilla de chorro para
obtener asistencia para seleccionar una
bomba o bombas que se adapten a la
cantidad de boquillas de chorro deseadas
para el spa. El tamaño incorrecto puede
hacer que la bomba y el compresor se
recalienten.

Elija el tamaño correcto de compresor
basándose en la cantidad de boquillas de
chorro de agua de su spa (consulte la
Tabla 1). Consulte la tabla a
continuación. Consulte las pautas de
instalación para obtener detalles
adicionales.

Acondicionamiento
para el Invierno
El compresor está diseñado para el uso
en exteriores. No existen requisitos
especiales para el compresor para la
temporada de invierno. En algunos
sistemas de spa es posible proteger las
líneas de descarga contra el
congelamiento poniendo el compresor
en funcionamiento durante varios
minutos con el spa drenado. El flujo de
aire puede usarse para purgar el agua
de las líneas de aire.

Tabla 1

Notas

PRO1002403, PRO1502403, PRO2002403,
PRO100120, PRO150120, and PRO200120

Cantidad recomendada de orificios 
a los diámetros de orificio siguientes
0,32 cm 0,48 cm 0,64 cm

76 35 20

100 46 26

150 68 38

Área total
del orificio

en cm2

6.5

12.65

20.90

Modelo
del compresor

PRO100120, PRO1002403

PRO150120, PRO1502403

PRO200120, PRO2002403

Cantidad de
boquillas de

chorro de agua

4 a 9

9 a 13

14 o más

Installation
Guidelines (Continued)

Do not glue the 
blower to the

supply line. Glue fumes can potentially
cause an explosion when the blower
starts. Install a 1/4” self-tapping screw
to secure the joint if necessary.

Do not install 
blower below

water level. Blower must be at least
one foot above the maximum water
level.

4. Mount blower in a vertical position
using vertical rigid PVC pipe as
shown in Figure 1.  For additional
support use supplied bracket as
shown in Figure 1. For warm
climates, try to locate the blower in
a shaded location.

If the blower is to 
be installed more

than 25 ft from the spa, it will be
necessary to install a loop that is 1
foot above the water line and as close
to the spa as possible (See Figure 1).

A loop and a check 
valve must be

installed at least one foot above the
water level when supercharging water
jets.

5. Verify plumbing is free of leaks
before adding water to spa.

6. Do NOT install adjustable jets.
Adjustable jets can cause excessive
back pressure within the unit.

7. Hydrotherapy jets naturally aerate
when installed correctly. Do not use
blower to supplement aeration
when jets have been installed
incorrectly.

Wiring Guidelines
Failure to observe 
wiring instructions,

could result in death or serious injury.

All wiring 
and electrical

connections must be performed by a
qualified electrician. Installations must
be in accordance with local and
national codes.

1. For electrical ratings, see product
decal.

2. Check the line voltage to make
certain it is correct for the blower
being used.  Do not attempt to
connect 240 VAC to a 120-volt
blower; it will damage the blower
and void the warranty.
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3. Refer to the National Electric Code
Guidelines for wire size and to
prevent electric shock.

4. Refer to the National Electric Code
Guidelines for proper selection of
wiring conduit and strain relief.

5. The blower field-wiring box is
designed for non-metallic electrical
tubing only.  Refer to the National
Electric Code Guidelines for proper
selection of wiring, and strain
relief.

6. Be certain to connect the green
ground wire supplied with the
blower to the ground from
your electrical panel.

7. Connect remaining line wires
individually to the remaining wires
in the blower.

8. When wiring is complete carefully
install gasket and conduit cover
plate.

Overheating, short- 
circuiting and fire

damage will result from inadequate
wiring.

Figure 1

815.675.7000

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

Grade

Wall or post

Bracket

Rigid PVC pipe

Check valve
(location when
NOT using a
Hartford Loop)

Air flow

5 Foot minimum from water
(use non-metallic plumbing)

Orient blower
housing as shown

Conduit box and cover

Non-metallic
electrical tubing

24 inches above
surrounding
grade / 12 inch
minimum above
water

Mount using rigid PVC pipe. For additional support, use supplied bracket as shown.

Hartford Loop required if Blower is more
than 25 feet away from pool / spa

12 inch minimum

Alternate location for check valve if
Harford Loop is used



Pautas de instalación
(Continuación)

No pegue el
compresor a la unidad

de suministro. Los gases del pegamento
podrían potencialmente causar una
explosión cuando se inicie el compresor.
Instale un tornillo autorroscante de 1/4 pulg.
(6,4 mm) para asegurar la junta si fuera
necesario.

No instale el
compresor por

debajo del nivel del agua. El compresor
debe estar por lo menos un pie por
encima del nivel máximo de agua.

4. Monte el compresor en posición vertical
utilizando una tubería rígida de PVC
vertical como se muestra en la Figura 1.
Para apoyo adicional, use la ménsula
que se proporciona tal como se muestra
en la Figura 1. Para climas cálidos,
intente ubicar el compresor a la sombra.

Si el compresor se
instala a más de

25 pies (7,6 m) del spa, será necesario
instalar un lazo que esté 1 pie por encima de
la línea de agua y tan cerca del spa como sea
posible (ver Figura 1).

Deben instalarse un
lazo y una válvula de

retención por lo menos a un pie por encima
del nivel de agua cuando sobrealimente las
boquillas de chorro de agua.

5. Verifique que las tuberías no
presenten pérdidas antes de
agregar agua al spa.

6. NO instale boquillas de agua
ajustables. Las boquillas ajustables
pueden causar presión de retorno
excesiva en la unidad.

7. Las boquillas de hidroterapia se
ventilan naturalmente cuando se
instalan correctamente. No use el
compresor para proporcionar
ventilación cuando las boquillas
hayan sido instaladas
incorrectamente.

Pautas para el cableado
No respetar las
instrucciones de

cableado podría causar la muerte o lesiones
graves.

Todo el cableado
y las instalaciones

eléctricas deberán ser realizados por un
electricista calificado. Las instalaciones
deberán realizarse conforme a los códigos
locales y nacionales.

1. Para las clasificaciones eléctricas,
consulte la etiqueta del producto.

2. Verifique el voltaje de la línea para
asegurarse de que es el correcto
para el compresor que utiliza. No
intente conectar 240 VCA a un
compresor de 120 voltios; 
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esto dañará el compresor y anulará
la garantía.

3. Consulte las pautas del Código eléctrico
nacional para ver el tamaño del cable y
evitar un choque eléctrico.

4. Consulte las pautas del Código eléctrico
nacional para la correcta selección del
conducto cableado yliberación de tensión.

5. La caja de cableado aislado del
compresor está diseñada únicamente
para tuberías eléctricas no metálicas.
Consulte las pautas del Código eléctrico
nacional para la correcta selección del
cableado y liberación de tensión.

6. Asegúrese de conectar el cable
verde a tierra que se proporciona
con el compresor a la tierra de su
panel eléctrico.

7. Conecte los cables de línea restantes
individualmente a los cables restantes
del compresor.

8. Cuando el cableado esté completo,
instale con cuidado la junta y la placa de
cubierta del conducto.

Un cableado
inadecuado

provocará daños por
sobrecalentamiento, cortocircuitos
e incendio.

Figura 1
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Grado

Pared o
poste

Ménsula

Tubería rígida
de PVC

Válvula de
retención
(ubicación
cuando NO se usa
un lazo Hartford)

Flujo de aire

A un mínimo de 5 pies (1,5 m) del
agua (use tuberías no metálicas)

Oriente la caja del
compresor como se
muestra

Caja y cubierta de conductos

Tubería eléctrica
no metálica

24 pulgadas (60,9 cm)
por encimadel grado
del entorno/12 pulgadas
(30,4 cm) mínimopor
encim a del agua

Monte utilizando una tubería rígida de PVC. 
Para apoyo adicional, use la ménsula que se proporciona tal como se muestra.

Es necesario el lazo Hartford si el compresor
está a más de 25 pies (7,6 m) de la
piscina/spa

12 pulgadas 
(30,4 cm) mínimo

Ubicación alternativa para la válvula de
retención si se usa un lazo Hartford
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Blower Sizing
The number of holes in the seats and
floor of the spa can be used to
determine the size of the air blower
that will be required for your
application. See Chart 1 for
recommended blower size based on
the number and size of holes.

Water Jet
Applications
The blower can be used to boost the
output of hydrotherapy jets. A venturi
fitting is normally incorporated into
the jet design. The purpose of the
fitting is to allow air to mix with the
water in the jet. The venturi fittings
can be connected together and then
pressurized with air from the blower to
greatly increase the jet action.

New Spa
Applications
It is important to select a water pump
that will supply sufficient flow to the
jets. Consult with the jet manufacturer
for assistance in selecting a pump or
pumps that will accommodate the
number of jets desired in the spa.
Improper sizing can cause overheating
of the pump and blower.

Choose the correct size blower based
on the number of water jets in your
spa (see Chart 1). See the chart below.
Refer to  the installation guidelines for
additional details. 

Winterizing
The blower is designed for outdoor
use. There are no special off-season
requirements for the blower.  In some
spa systems it is possible to protect
discharge lines from freezing by
operating the blower for several
minutes with the spa drained. The
airflow can be used to purge water
from the air lines.

815.675.7000

Chart 1

Notes

Recommended Number of Holes 
at the Following Hole Diameters

1/8 Inch 3/16 Inch 1/4 Inch

76 35 20

100 46 26

150 68 38

Total Hole Area
Square Inches

1.0

1.4

1.8

Blower
HP Rating

 1 HP Blowers

1.5 HP Blowers

2 HP Blowers

Number of
Water Jets

4 to 9

9 to 13

14 or more



Sírvase leer y guardar estas instrucciones. Lea atentamente antes de intentar ensamblar, instalar, hacer funcionar o dar servicio al producto
descrito. Protéjase y proteja a los demás cumpliendo con toda la información de seguridad. El no seguir las instrucciones podría dar como
resultado lesiones personales y/o daños a la propiedad. Guarde estas instrucciones para referencia futura.

Descripción
El compresor neumático está diseñado
para aplicaciones exteriores de spa.
Está diseñado para bajo ruido y alta
velocidad de flujo de aire. La unidad
está certificada por UL y el motor está
protegido por un dispositivo térmico
de sobrecarga que se reinicia.
El compresor está diseñado para
conexiones eléctricas permanentes.
La caja contiene lo siguiente:
• Soplador
• Soporte de montaje
• Válvula de retención aprobada 

por UL
• Placa de la cubierta de los

conductos, junta y tornillos
• Manual de instrucciones

Desempaque/inspección
de la unidad
Después de desempacar el compresor,
inspecciónelo cuidadosamente para
detectar cualquier daño que pueda
haber ocurrido durante el envío.
Verifique que no haya piezas sueltas,
faltantes ni dañadas.
EL DAÑO A LA UNIDAD
DURANTE EL TRANSPORTE
NO ES RESPONSABILIDAD
DEL FABRICANTE.

Instrucciones 
de seguridad
importantes
Cuando instale y use este equipo
eléctrico, siempre deben respetarse las
precauciones básicas de seguridad.

LEA Y SIGA TODAS 
LAS INSTRUCCIONES.

Medidas de seguridad
Este manual contiene información que
es muy importante que se conozca y
comprenda. Esta información se
proporciona con fines de SEGURIDAD 
y para EVITAR PROBLEMAS CON EL
EQUIPO. Para ayudar a reconocer esta
información, observe los siguientes
símbolos:

Peligro indica
una situación

inminentemente peligrosa, que si no se
evita, dará como resultado la muerte o
lesiones graves.

Manual de instrucciones de funcionamiento y piezas de repuesto

Advertencia indica

una situación
potencialmente peligrosa, que si no se
evita, podría dar como resultado la
muerte o lesiones graves.

Precaución indica
una situación

potencialmente peligrosa, que si no se
evita, PUEDE dar como resultado
lesiones leves o moderadas.

Aviso indica
información

importante que, si no se cumple,
puede causar daños al equipo.

Información general
de seguridad
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Este producto o su
cable de corriente

pueden contener químicos, incluido
plomo, que es conocido por el Estado
de California como causante de cáncer
y defectos de nacimiento u otros daños
reproductivos. Lávese las manos
después de manipularlo.

GENERAL

Para reducir el
riesgo de lesiones,

no permita que los niños usen este
producto a menos que estén
constantemente supervisados muy
de cerca.

Instale el
compresor a no

menos de 1 pie (305 mm) por encima
del nivel máximo de agua para evitar
que el agua entre en contacto con el
equipo eléctrico. Instale de acuerdo con
las instrucciones de instalación.

El compresor está
diseñado para el

uso en exteriores. Instale el compresor
por lo menos dos pies por encima del
piso en un área libre de desechos,
químicos o aspersores.

ELÉCTRICA

Desconecte la fuente de energía
antes de intentar instalar,
efectuar un servicio, reubicar o
realizar cualquier tipo de mantenimiento.
Etiquete y desconecte la energía y tranque
la caja de fusibles/panel de control para
evitar una aplicación inesperada de la
energía.

¡Riesgo
de

choque eléctrico! Instale el
compresor por lo menos a 5
pies (1,5 m) del agua de la
piscina/spa utilizando
tuberías no metálicas.

Para
reducir el

riesgo de choque eléctrico,
conecte el cable de color verde
dentro de la caja eléctrica a la
terminal de conexión a tierra de su
servicio eléctrico o suministro con un
conductor continuo de cobre sólido
aislado con verde mínimo N.º 8 AWG
(8,4 mm2) entre esta unidad y cualquier
equipo de metal, cerramiento de metal de
equipo eléctrico, tubería de agua de
metal o conducto dentro de los
5 pies (1,5 m) de la unidad.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

Pautas de la
instalación

No respetar las
instrucciones de

instalación podría causar la muerte o
lesiones graves.

Consulte la Figura 1 para ver el
diagrama de instalación
recomendada.

1. Instale por lo menos a 5 pies (1,5 m)
del agua de la piscina/spa
utilizando tuberías no metálicas.
Instale el compresor a no menos de
1 pie (305 mm) por encima del nivel
máximo de agua para evitar que el
agua entre en contacto con el
equipo eléctrico. Instale de acuerdo
con las instrucciones de instalación.

2. La válvula de retención
suministrada con la unidad debe
instalarse con orientación vertical
sobre el nivel del agua en una
ubicación de fácil acceso para su
mantenimiento. Tenga la
precaución de orientar la válvula de
retención con la flecha apuntando
hacia la dirección del flujo de aire
dentro de la tubería. 

3. Use una línea de suministro de PVC
rígido de 2 pulg. (5,08 cm) separada
dedicada desde el compresor hasta
el spa.
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RECUERDE: ¡mantenga su comprobante de compra fechado para la garantía!
Adjúntelo a este manual o archívelo para mantenerlo seguro.
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Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

1. Check electrical connections and fuse
box / control panel

2. Disconnect power then check for
restrictions or blockage in air discharge
line

3. Replace motor
4. It is possible that if the blower is started

and stopped repeatedly in a short time
period, the thermal overload could
interrupt the circuit. Allow the unit to
cool and disconnect power. Restart after
5 - 15 minutes (depending on warmth
of ambient conditions).

1. Disconnect power then check for debris
or foreign object lodged in blower
motor

2. Replace motor
3. Verify voltage is correct for blower

1. Check electrical connections
Verify voltage is correct for blower

2. Install additional blowers, or reduce
piping restrictions

3. Re-orient check valve

1. Check for debris or foreign object
lodged in discharge line

2. Re-orient check valve

1. Check blower voltage requirements,
make certain line voltage is correct

2. Verify correct wire gage is being used

Blower will not
start

Blower hums but
will not run

Blower runs but
delivers little air

Internal blower
overload trips

Blower runs too
slow

1. Power Off

2. Internal blower
overload trips

3. Brushes worn out
4. Nuisance trips

1. Rotor locked

2. Brushes worn out
3. Wrong voltage

1. Low voltage

2. Blower too small for
application

3. Check valve installed
incorrectly

1. Blocked or restricted
air line

2. Check valve installed
incorrectly

1. Incorrect line voltage

2. Incorrect wire size

Symptom Possible Cause(s) Corrective Action(s) Safety Alert

Troubleshooting Chart - All repairs must be completed by licensed or certified professionals.

Disconnect power
BEFORE taking any
corrective action(s)

Disconnect power
BEFORE taking any
corrective action(s)

Disconnect power
BEFORE taking any
corrective action(s)

Disconnect power
BEFORE taking any
corrective action(s)

Disconnect power
BEFORE taking any
corrective action(s)



ESTA PÁGINA SE DEJÓ EN BLANCO DE FORMA INTENCIONAL.
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1 Conduit Cover Plate, Gasket, 2 Screws, and Wiring Diagram (Kit) 81008-001 1
2 Blower Housing with Foam Inserts (Kit) 81006-001 1
3 Bracket 28569-001 1
4 Gear Clamp 67111-001 2
5 Motor 1

1 hp 120v 81000-001
1 hp 240v 81003-001
1-1/2 hp 120v 81001-001
1-1/2 hp 240v 81004-001
2 hp 120v 81002-001
2 hp 240v 80002-001

6 Sleeve 15497 1
7 Discharge Housing 28555-001 1
8 8-16 x 3/4 inch Plastite Screw 67007-001 8
9 Check Valve 10116-001 1

Ref. No. Description Parts Number QTY.

Replacement Parts List

1

For Replacement Parts, call 815-675-7000 or email 
customersupport@intermatic.com
Please provide following information:
- Model number
- Serial number (if any)
- Part descriptions and number as shown in parts list

2

3

4

5

8

9

6

7
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LIMITED WARRANTY
For one (1) year from the date of purchase, the manufacturer will repair or replace, at its option, for the original owner any 
parts of its Blower (“Product”) which are found upon examination by the manufacturer to be defective in materials or work-
manship. Please call 815-675-7000 for instructions. Be prepared to provide the model number and serial number when 
exercising this limited warranty. Purchaser must pay all transportation charges on Products or parts submitted for repair or 
replacement. All non-warranty service charges are the responsibility of the original owner. Failure to pay for non-warranty 
service charges will void this Limited Warranty. This Limited Warranty does not cover Products that have been damaged as a 
result of accident, abuse, misuse, neglect, improper installa-tion, improper maintenance or failure to operate in accordance 
with the manufacturer's written instructions. All maintenance and service must be performed by service agents approved by 
the manufacturer. Any unauthorized alteration or repairs will void this Limited Warranty.

THERE IS NO OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTY. IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THOSE OF MERCHANTABILITY AND 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE. THIS IS THE 
EXCLUSIVE REMEDY AND ANY LIABILITY FOR ANY AND ALL INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR
EXPENSES WHATSOEVER IS EXCLUDED.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, or do not allow the exclusions or limitations of 
incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations might not apply to you. This limited warranty gives you
specific legal rights, and you may also have other legal rights which vary from state to state. In no event, whether as a result of 
breach of contract warranty, tort (including negligence) or otherwise, shall the manufacturer or its suppliers be liable for any 
special, consequential, incidental or penal damages including, but not limited to loss of profit or revenues, loss of use of the 
products or any associated equipment, damage to associated equipment, cost of capital, cost of substitute products, facilities, 
services or replacement power, downtime costs, or claims of buyer's customers for such damages. This Limited Warranty does 
not include freight charges for equipment or component parts, to and from the factory, services such as maintenance or 
inspection, repair or damage due to negligence such as freezing conditions, incorrect installation, nor acts of God. It also
does not include refrigerant or other expendable materials. The liability of the manufacturer shall not exceed the repair or 
replacement of defective parts under this Limited Warranty. This Limited Warranty also does not include unnecessary service 
calls due to erroneous operational reports, external valve positions, or electrical service. If a non-warranty service call is
made, and the homeowner is unwilling to pay for the service call, this Limited Warranty will be voided. This Limited
Warranty is voided if the product is repaired or altered by any persons or agencies other than those authorized by the 
manufacturer. This Limited warranty applies only within the continental USA. For warranty outside the continental USA, 
contact the manufacturer.

You MUST retain your purchase receipt along with this form. In the event you need to exercise a warranty claim, you MUST 
present a copy of the purchase receipt at the time of service. Please call the manufacturer at 815-675-7000 for service or return 
authorization and instructions.

DO NOT MAIL THIS FORM TO the manufacturer. Use this form only to maintain your records.

MODEL NO. _____________________  SERIAL NO. _____________________  INSTALLATION DATE __________________________

INTERMATIC INCORPORATED, Libertyville, IL 60048

158--02682




